STANDARD COMMUNICATIONS, INC. v. USA Doc. 87

In the nited States Court of ffederal Claims

No. 11-530
(Filed Under Seal: August 2, 2012)
(Reissued for Publation: August 15, 2012)
TO BE PUBLISHED

STANDARD COMMUNICATIONS, INC.,
Raintiff, Rule 54 of the Rules of the Court of
Federal Claims; Equal Access to Justice
Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2412; taxable costs, 28
U.S.C. § 1920; motion for attorney’s fees
and expenses; Bill of Costs; government’s
position was substantially justified.

V.
THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

N N N N N N N N N N N N

Isaias “Cy” Alba, IV, PilieroMazza PLLGNashington, D.C., for plaintiff. Pamela
Mazza, Patrick T. Rothwell, Kathryn V.d€d, PilieroMazza PLLONashington, D.C., of
counsel.

Anuj Vohra, Trial Attorney, Christopher Krafchek, Trial Attorney, Kirk T. Manhardt,
Assistant Director, Jeanne E. Davidson, Disec€ommercialitigation Branch, Stuart F.
Delery, Acting Assistant Attorney GeneralvCDivision, U.S. Department of Justice,
Washington, D.C., for defendant.

* This Opinion and Order was filed under sealAugust 2, 2012 (docket entry 84). The parties
were given an opportunity to advise the Caiditheir views with respect to unsealing the
Opinion and Order as well as the underlyingts: Plaintiff filed a Notice of Proposed
Redactions on August 10, 2012 (docket entry 8&yhich it opposed unsealing the Opinion and
Order, Plaintiff's Memorandum in Support of IMotion for Attorney’s Fees and Other Costs
Pursuant to the Equal Access to Justice(docket entry 79, Feb. 8, 2012), and Defendant’s
Opposition to Plaintiff's Applicatn for the Award of Fees and Other Expenses Pursuant to the
Equal Access to Justice Aatdcket entry 82, Mar. 30, 2012Rlaintiff did not object to

unsealing its Bill of Costs (docket entry 78, F8p2012) or its Reply to Defendant’s Opposition
to Its Application for Attorney’s Fees and Oth&osts Pursuant to tiisgqual Access to Justice
Act (docket entry 83, Apr. 13, 2012). Plaintifioposed redactions and explained its reasons
therefor. Plaintiff representeédat defendant had no “objectiotwsthe unsealing of the Court’s
August 2, 2012 Opinion and Order [or] the underlyiimgfs.” Notice of Proposed Redactions 4.
The Court has reviewed plaintiff's proposed m&das and has concludéhat they should be
rejected.

Dockets.Justia.com


http://dockets.justia.com/docket/federal-claims/cofce/1:2011cv00530/26279/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/federal-claims/cofce/1:2011cv00530/26279/87/
http://dockets.justia.com/

OPINION AND ORDER

GEORGE W. MILLER Judge

On February 8, 2012, plaintiff, Standard Conmeations, Inc. (“Standard”), filed a Bill
of Costs (docket entry 78) requesting $12,64ba0@ a motion for attorney’s fees requesting
$100,216.22 in fees and other expenses (docket entpur@)ant to Rule 54(d) of the Rules of
the United States Court of Federal ClaffiRCFC”) and the Equal Access to Justice Act

“There exists a ‘presumption of public accesgidicial records,” and the court ‘must
balance the privacy interests of the partiesreggdhe public interest in access to the . . .
information.” Joint Venture of Comint Sys. Corp. v. United Stat88 Fed. CI. 235, 235
n.* (2011) (alteration in original) (quotirBaystate Techs., Inc. v. BoweP83 F. App’x 808,

810 (Fed. Cir. 2008)gccord Diaz-Laboy v. United Stajd¢o. 10-751 C, 2012 WL 1139749, at
*10-11 (Fed. Cl. Jan. 9, 201BlanetSpace, Inc. v. United Statég Fed. Cl. 520, 520

n.* (2010). Specifically, “the publibas an interest in ensurititat the law is fairly and
coherently developed ‘so that all claimants cavehaotice of the standards for judging a case.
Diaz-Laboy 2012 WL 1139749, at *10 (quotir@astagna v. Sec'y of Health & Human Servs.
No. 99-411V, 2011 WL 4348135, at *14 (Fed. Cl. ABQg, 2011) (special master decision)).
This interest extends to materials considdrgthe court in making its decision on the matter in
controversy.ld.

The Court finds that the nature of the infation plaintiff seeks to redact in this EAJA
proceeding does not outweigh the public intemesiccessing unredacted versions of the
documents at issue. To submit an applicatioraftorney’s fees pursuant to the Equal Access to
Justice Act, the prevailing party statutorily required to provideertain information, specifically
information relating to its statuess a prevailing party and theédabamount of fees and expenses
sought. See28 U.S.C. § 2412(d). Additionally, plaintiff'original submissions contained heavy
redactions in some areas, presumably togat information it deemed proprietargee, e.g.

Pl.’s Mem. in Supp. of its Mot. for Att'y’s Fees Other Costs Pursuant to the Equal Access to
Justice Act, Ex. C. Accordingly, the publidenest in access to judicial records outweighs
plaintiff's interest in keeping the proped redacted information confidentigdee PlanetSpace,
Inc., 92 Fed. CI. at 520 n.*. As a result, the Court is reissuing for publication its Opinion and
Order dated August 2, 2012 withoutlaetions and directs the Clerk’s office to unseal docket
entries 78, 79, 82, and 83.

' On Form 4, Bill of Costs, plaintiff reqated $12,640.00. PI.’s Bill of Costs 1. However,
plaintiff references $3,250.66 as the total amdusgeks in its suppting memorandum, which
appears to consist of plaintiff's overtimM@ACER, courier, travel, and filing costSeePl.’s
Mem. in Supp. of Pl.’s Bill of Costs 2. The Court assumes that plaintiff intended to seek
$12,640.00 in costs, as it indicated in the “Totale item in Form 4 and in elsewhere in its
memorandum.



(“EAJA"), 28 U.S.C. § 2412. Plaintiff seeks an award asesult of the Court’s November 9,
2011 decision partially grantingahtiff's motion for judgment otthe administrative record and
ordering tailored injunctive reliefStandard Commc’ns, Inc. v. United Stafi€¥l Fed. Cl. 723,
745 (2011). Defendant, United Siaf filed a response to plaintiff's motions on March 30, 2012
(docket entry 82), and plaintiff filed a regly support of its motion on April 13, 2012 (docket
entry 83). For the reasons set forth below, the OENIES plaintiff’'s application for fees and
expenses an@RANTS IN PART andDENIES IN PART plaintiff's request for costs.

1. Background®

Plaintiff is a privately held, ServicBisabled Veteran-Owned Small Business
(“SDVOSB”) that “provid[es] telecommunicatiomstegration, support séces and financial
systems support exclusively” to the Governmediandard Commc’ns, InclO1 Fed. Cl. at 726
(alteration in original) (quatig Administrative R. (“AR”) Tal23, at 33422) (internal quotation
marks omitted). Plaintiff submitted a proposal igp@nse to the Department of Veterans Affairs
(“DVA”) Request for Proposals (“Solicitationfpr its Transformation Twenty-One Total
Technology (“T4”) Programld. Plaintiff was not awarded awotract, and it filed a post-award
bid protest in the United States Court of Federal Clailmhsat 726-27, 730-31. On
November 9, 2011, this Court granted imtgaaintiff’s motion for judgment on the
administrative record and ordered tailoregimetive relief in faor of plaintiff. See idat 745—
46. As a result of the Court’s OpiniondaOrder, plaintiff now requests $100,216.22 in
attorney’s fees and expenses a@ndhe alternative, $12,640.00 in costs.

A. DVA's Solicitation for the T4 Program

On July 26, 2010, DVA issued a Solicitatiom fts T4 program, which sought proposals
for “a total IT services solution encompassing, it limited to software and IT products
incidental to the solution, in conjunction with services needed totggrate a system, network,
or other IT service in order togat [DVA’s] mission requirements.Id. at 727 (alteration in
original) (quoting AR Tab 3, at 163) (intefrguotation marks omitted). The Solicitation
guaranteed that at least four aacts would be awarded to SDVOSBS, like plaintiff, and at least
three to Veteran-Owned Small Businesses (“VOSRd). The Solicitation set forth five factors
that would be used in evaluating an offergreposal: (1) technicaf2) past performance,

(3) veterans involvement, (4) small businesgigpi@ation commitment, and (5) price. The
technical factor was considered the most impuractor, and “criteriane through four were
viewed as ‘significantly more imponé than criterion five, price.”ld. (quoting AR Tab 3, at
250). “The Solicitation explaineitiat [a]Jny awards to be made [would] be based on the best

2 RCFC 54(d)(1) provides thatsts, other than attorneyfses, should be awarded to a
prevailing party to the extent permitted by 28 €. 2412(a). RCFC 54(d)(2) allows a party to
move for attorney’s fees and expens8ee28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A).

% For a complete recitation of the facts of the underlying cas&taadard Communications
Inc., 101 Fed. Cl. at 726-31. Thredat®ant-intervenors parti@ped in the underlying action,
none of whom is involved in the plication for fees and expenses.



overall (i.e., best value) propals that are determined to be the most beneficial to the
Government.”ld. (first alteration in original) (quatig AR Tab 3, at 25Q)nternal quotation
marks omitted).

On August 31, 2010, plaintiff submittedimely proposal in response to DVA'’s
Solicitation for the T4 Programd. at 729. DVA preliminarily evaluated the 107 proposals it
received in response to the T4liSitation and determined thatghtiff's was within the initial
competitive rangeld. After receiving offerors’ rgmnses to Items for Negotiations, DVA
eliminated one offeror from further consideration and established the final competitive range,
which included plaintiff.Id. (citing AR Tab 204, at 79112).

To carry out the Solicitation’s guarantee thattcacts would be awarddo at least four
SDVOSBs and three VOSBs, DVA establidleetwo-step evaluation proceds. at 727. In the
first step, DVA assessed the proposals and madedavin the competitiveange without regard
to the offerors’ size or status as an SDVOSB or VOBB(citing AR Tab 3, at 250). At this
step, DVA selected nine awardessl plaintiff was not among thenid. at 729. Because
DVA's step-one selection process did not fesuawards to the guaranteed number of
SDVOSBs and VOSBs (only one SDVOSB concern was selected), DVA evaluated the
remaining proposals in a second stap. Eight SDVOSB/VOSB entities, including plaintiff,
remained.ld. After the step-two evaluation wasngpleted, six awardees were selectit.
Plaintiff did not receive an awardd.

Initially, the Source Selection Authority (“S®Adiscussed plaintiff's proposal twice in
its tradeoff analysis, specificallyith regard to step twold. First, she compared plaintiff's
proposal to the proposals of three other SDBO®SB concerns and concluded that, although
the four proposals were “essefifigequal in technical qualitythe proposals submitted by the
three other offerors “represent[ed] a better odveedue to the Government” because they were
lower in price. Id. (alteration in original{quoting AR Tab 280, &3099) (internal quotation
marks omitted). Second, she compared pféi;proposal to three other offerors and
determined that plaintiff's more expensive propasdl‘not exhibit sufficient superiority in the
non-Price factors to warrant awardd. at 729-30 (quoting AR Tab 270, at 83100) (internal
guotation marks omitted).

Thereafter, DVA discovered thahe of the step-two awarele did not qualify as an
SDVOSB or VOSB concern and waligible to receive an awardd. at 730. Consequently,
DVA needed to make an additional award te ofthe remaining SDVOSB/VOSB offerors in
the competitive range, which included plaintiff and one other.In her tradeoff analysis, the
SSA determined that, although plaintiff's propbwas technically superior, it was more
expensive and “[did] not exhibit sufficient superiority in tian-Price factors to warrant an
award.” Id. (alteration in originaljquoting AR Tab 280, at 8310@nhternal quotation marks
omitted). The SSA thus awarded the final conttat¢he other offeror that remained in the
competitive rangeld.

B. Plaintiff's Post-Award Bid Protest

On August 24, 2011, plaintiff filed a complaegainst the United States alleging that
DVA improperly evaluated its proposal for the Pdogram and, in so doing, acted in a manner



that was arbitrary, capricious, an abuse of digmnreand in violation of the Federal Acquisition
Regulation (“FAR”) and the Solicitationd. at 726, 730. As relief, gintiff requested that the
Court issue an injunctioagainst performance of the T4 contracthe contracts awarded in step
two, require DVA to award a contract to pl@ify or instruct DVA toreevaluate revised
proposals and make new award determinatidehsat 743.

In its opinion and order, theaQrt rejected nearly all of plaiiff's allegations. However,
the Court concluded that DVAifad to conduct proper best-valaealyses with respect to
plaintiff. Id. at 735-38. Under FAR, “[a] tradeoff pra&seis appropriate when it may be in the
best interest of the Governmentdonsider award to other tharetlowest priced offeror or other
than the highest technically rated offeror.” FAR 15.101-k@gStandard Commc’ns Incl01
Fed. Cl. at 733. When conducting the tradeoffsia) an SSA is required to comparatively
assess the proposals and sufficiently documéetrationale for any business judgments and
tradeoffs made or relied on . . ., including besedssociated with additional costs,” but “need
not quantify the tradeoffs thatde¢o the decision.” FAR 15.308ge Standard Commc’ns Inc.
101 Fed. Cl. at 733. To meet the documentagguirements of FAR, “the [Source Selection
Decision] must contain more than carsory and generalized statementStandard Commc’ns
Inc., 101 Fed. CI. at 735 (citin§erco Inc. v. United State®1 Fed. Cl. 463, 497 (2008)).

As previously noted, in the second stephaf evaluation the SSkeasoned that, although
plaintiff's proposal was technicallsuperior to three other progds, it was more expensive and
did “not exhibit sufficient superiority ithe non-Price factors twarrant an award.’ld. at 730
(quoting AR Tab 280, at 83100) (erhal quotation marks omittg In the underlying case,
plaintiff alleged that tt SSA’s conclusions werasufficiently documentedld. at 733.
Defendant responded that FAR only requires axglory documentation when a higher-priced
proposal is selected over lowerniged proposals, and that the/BS$ statement satisfied FAR'’s
requirements.d. at 736. The Court was not persuady defendant’s argument. Rather, it
found that the documentation of the agency’sdodidanalysis was not in compliance with FAR
because FAR 15.308 requires agencies to docutineint‘reasoning for declining to pay a
premium for a higher-priced, tecloaily superior proposal, particulain a situation where, as
here, the non-price factors wesaid to be more importantah price,” and the documentation
DVA provided in this case was not adequdtk.at 736-37. Moreover, the Court found similar
documentary flaws in the SSA’s best-value @@l analysis involving plaintiff and the final
offeror when it was required to k@ an additional step-two awartt. at 737-38. Thus, the
Court partially granted plaiifits motion for judgment on th administrative record and
concluded that “plaintiff was pjudiced by DVA's failure to follav applicable regulations in
documenting and explaining two best-valtaeoff analyses involving plaintiff.1d. at 745.

Accordingly, the Court held that plaintiff was entitled to tailored injunctive relief and
ordered DVA to conduct a new best-value ¢m@ifl analysis that complied with FARd. If
plaintiff was not awarded a coatt after DVA conducted this begtlue tradeoff analysis, the
Court ordered DVA to conduct a new best-valuedadflanalysis of plaintiff's proposal and the
proposal of the offeror remaining in the competitive range after the non-SDVOSB/VOSB
concern was eliminated as an awardek. If, after completion of either of these best-value
tradeoff analyses, plaintiff’'s pposal was found to represent tiest value to the Government,
the Court ordered DVA to “not make an awaratty entity other thaplaintiff provided DVA
finds plaintiff to be a responsible offerorl. Defendant represents thpyrsuant to that order,



DVA conducted another best-valtradeoff and concluded thtkte technical strength of
plaintiff's proposal did not warrais significantly higher priceDef.’s Opp’n to Pl.’s Appl. for
Award of Fees and Other Expenses PursuaBgtal Access to Justice Act (“Def.’s Opp’n”) 7
n.2.

C. Present Proceedings

Plaintiff filed its request for costs and attortsefees and other expenses on February 8,
2012. See generallyl.’s Bill of Costs; Pl.’s Mem. in Supp. of its Mot. for Atty’s Fees and Other
Costs Pursuant to the Equal Access to Justic€“Rtts EAJA Mot.”). Plaintiff seeks an award
of attorney’s fees and expges in the amount of $100,216.22,9PEAJA Mot. 2, and, in the
alternative, costs in the amowft$12,640.00, Mem. in Supp. of RIBIll of Costs (“Pl.’s Bill of
Costs Mem.”) 2. Plaintiff asserts that it is eligitbor an award of costs, attorney’s fees, and
other expenses pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2412(a) an&é&dPl.’s EAJA Mot. 4-5; Pl.’s Bill of
Costs Mem. 2.

[l Jurisdiction

The EAJA provides the Court &ederal Claims with the thority to award costs, in
addition to attorney’s fees and other expenseactions over whicht has jurisdiction. 28
U.S.C. § 2412(a)(1) (“[A] judgment for costs, as enumerated in section 1920 of this title, but not
including the fees and expensestibrneys, may be awardedtb@ prevailing party in any civil
action brought by or against the United Statesn any court having jurisdiction of such
action” (emphasis added)id. 8 2412(d)(1) (“[A] court shall awdrto a prevailing party . . . fees
and other expenses, in additimnany costs awarded pursuan{8®412(a)], incurred by that
party in any civil action (other than cases songdn tort) . . . brought by or against the United
Stategn any court having jurisdtion of that action . . .” (emphasis addedjee Burkhardt v.
Gober, 232 F.3d 1363, 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2000). Here Qbart has jurisdiction over plaintiff's
EAJA application and its Bill o€osts because it properly had jurisdiction over the underlying
action. Seeid. § 1491(b)(1) (“[T]he Unite[d] States Cdwf Federal Claims . . . shall have
jurisdiction to render judgment @m action by an interested padiyjecting to a solicitation by a
Federal agency for bids or propdsfor a proposed contract ordgroposed award or the award
of a contract or any alleged vadion of statute or galation in connection ith a procurement or
a proposed procurement.9ee generally Standard Commc’ns Jd®@1 Fed. Cl. 723. Therefore,
the Court of Federal Claims has jurisdiction iopkaintiff's motion for attorney’s fees and
expenses and its Bill of Costs.

1. Plaintiff's EAJA Motion for A ttorney’s Fees and Expenses

The EAJA is a fee-shifting statute that praackligible parties the ability to recover
attorney’s fees and expenses incurred in civil actionsr lagainst the Governmeriavis v.
Nicholson 975 F.3d 1360, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 2007). In otdeaward fees and expenses under the
EAJA, the Court must find that (1) the plafiitvas a prevailing party, (2) the Government’s
position was not “substantially justified”; (3)etfe exist no special circumstances that would
make an award unjust; and (4) fiee application was submitted within thirty days after the entry
of a final and unappealable judgment in timelerlying action and was supported by an itemized
statement. 28 U.S.C. 8§ 2412(d)(1)(A)—(Bée Comm’r, Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v.



Jean 496 U.S. 154, 158 (1990%reenhill v. United State96 Fed. Cl. 771, 775 (2011). If
plaintiff was a prevailing party and timely subrmatproper application, it isntitled to fees and
expenses, unless the Government’s position wagaslagly justified or special circumstances
exist that make an award unjudthompson v. Shinseki82 F.3d 1377, 1380 (Fed. Cir. 2012);
Patrick v. Shinseki68 F.3d 1325, 1330 (Fed. Cir. 2011). “T&4overnment bears the burden
of establishing that its positiomas substantially justified.Patrick, 668 F.3d at 1330 (citing
Doty v. United Stateg1 F.3d 384, 385 (Fed. Cir. 1995)).

A. Plaintiff's Filing Meets the EAJA'$iming and Documentation Requirements

As an initial matter, motions for fees angpenses pursuant to the EAJA must be timely
submitted within thirty days after the entry of a final and unappealable judgment and be
supported by an itemized statemefee28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(B¥ee alsdmpresa
Construzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United Stab&4 F.3d 1367, 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2008).
The filing period under the EAJA begins whenrafidecision by the court in which the action
was brought is no longer appealabldelkonyan v. Sullivarb01 U.S. 89, 96 (1991)Plaintiff's
application under the EAJA was timely filed wittimrty days after the entry of a final and
unappealable judgment and includes an itemamadunting of the fees and costs as required.

B. Plaintiff Is a Prevailing Party

A plaintiff is a prevailing party if it is granted some relief on the merits of its claim
regardless of the amount of damages awar@a@Astrue v. Ratliff130 S. Ct. 2521, 2525
(2010);Davis 475 F.3d at 1363 eal & Co. v. United State421 F.3d 683, 685 (Fed. Cir.
1997). A prevailing party must mesgrtain size and financial eliglity requirements to recover
fees under the EAJASee28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(2)(B). A corpoian is eligible to receive fees
and expenses under the EAJA if, at the time the action was filed, it had not more than five
hundred employees and had awetth not exceeding $7 millionld.; Al Ghanim Combined
Grp. Co. Gen. Trad. & Cont. W.L.L. v. United Sta@&éFed. Cl. 494, 498 (2005) (“To qualify
as a prevailing party, plaintiff must satisfy #agibility requirements of both net worth and
number of employees.” (quotingon Raisins, Inc. v. United Staiés Fed. CI. 505, 511 (2003))
(internal quotation marks omitted)).

Plaintiff contends that it ia prevailing party becausesiiccessfully litigated its claim
that DVA failed to adequately dament two of its best-valuenalyses as required by FAR
15.308. Pl.’'s EAJA Mot. 4—5ee also Standard Commc'isc., 101 Fed. Cl. at 744.
Moreover, plaintiff states thdtis a corporation that did nemploy more than 500 people and
its net worth did not exceed $7 million as of August 24, 2011, the day the bid protest was filed.
Pl.’s EAJA Mot. 5;seeid. Ex. B, at 1-11 (affidavit of presadt of plaintiff corporation and
balance sheet). Defendant concedes thattyifas a prevailing pety for EAJA purposes.
Def.’s Opp’n 3?

* Although the EAJA requires thatparty’s net worth not exceed Bifllion on the date of filing,
and plaintiff attests to such, the balance sheeompanying plaintiff's EAJA application only
provides plaintiff's financial iformation as of July 31, 2011, whievas three weeks prior to the
date of filing. SeePl.’s EAJA Mot. Ex. B, at 3—-11. An applicant must submit evidence that



C. The Government’s Position Was Substantially Justified

Plaintiff, as a prevailing party, is entitléo fees and expenses under the EAJA.
Thompson682 F.3d at 138@atrick, 668 F.3d at 1330. However, “the Government may defeat
this entitlement by showing thds position in the underlyiniitigation ‘was substantially
justified.” Scarborough v. Principi541 U.S. 401, 405 (2004) (quoting 28 U.S.C.

§ 2412(d)(1)(A));see Padgett v. Shinsek43 F.3d 950, 953 (Fed. Cir. 2011). The
Government’s position is “substzadly (i.e. for the most parfustified if a reasonable person
could think it correct, that is, if las a reasonable ba&n law and fact.”Pierce v. Underwoqd
487 U.S. 552, 566 n.2 (1988). That the Court folangblaintiff does not dictate whether the
government’s position was substantially justified. at 569 (“[T]he fact that one other court
agreed or disagreed with the Governnuogs not establish \ether its position was
substantially justified.”)|nfo. Scis. Corp. v. United Staje36 Fed. Cl. 269, 284 (“Failure to
prevail on the merits . . . does not autogaty mean the Government’s position was not
substantially justified.”)Jamended on denial of reconsideration88/Fed. Cl. 626 (2009).
Rather, determining whether defentla position is substantialfystified, and has a reasonable
basis in law and fact, is determineake by case by looking to the reco8ke Impresa
Construzioni Geom. Domenico Garufi v. United Stat@® Fed. Cl. 750, 760 (2011) (citing
CEMS, Inc. v. United State5 Fed. CI. 473, 476 (2005)). Tdetermination of substantial
justification, or the lack thereof, within the discretion of the courChiu v. United State948
F.2d 711, 715 n.4 (Fed. Cir. 1991) (citiRgerce 487 U.S. at 557-63).

The Government’s “position” that must babstantially justified encompasses the
entirety of its conduct, including agency-level antand litigation. 28 U.S.& 2412(d)(2)(D)
(““[P]osition of the United States’ means, in atifol to the position taken by the United States in
the civil action, the action or failure to act by thgency upon which thevdiaction is based.”);
see Blakely v. United Stafes93 F.3d 1337, 1341 (Fed. Cir. 201Dnty, 71 F.3d. at 38Gee
alsoManno v. United Stated48 Fed. CI. 587, 590 (2001) (“When evaluating whether the
Government has met its burden, the court . anmemes the entirety of the Government’s conduct
and makes a single finding as to whetther Government’s postth was substantially
justified.”). The Court’s substantial justiéition analysis will focus on the Government’s
position relevant to the isswa which plaintiff prevailed.Smith v. Principi 343 F.3d 1358,

1363 (Fed. Cir. 2003) (“[T]he court’s inquiry mudstus on the circumstances pertinent to the
position taken by the [G]overnment on the issusvhith the claimant prevailed . . . .”).

With respect to the agency’s failure to document the best-value tradeoff analyses,
defendant argues that its positionsigubstantially justified. It ates that “[the Government’s
success upon the vast majority of allegationstaisy Standard clearly demonstrates that [its]
‘overall position’ in this litigaibn had a reasonable basis in law and fact, and was therefore

permits the court to determine its netrticat the time the complaint was file8ee Asphalt
Supply & Sery.75 Fed. CI. 598, 601 (200A| Ghanim Combined Grp. Co. Gen. Trad. & Cont.
W.L.L, 67 Fed. CI. at 496-97. In any event,tléure of plaintiffs EAJA submissions
ultimately makes no difference in the outcome of tase as the Court denies plaintiff's EAJA
application in its entiretySee infraPart 111.D; see also Watterson Constr. Co. v. United States
No. 10-587C, 2012 WL 3089909, at *3-5 (Fed. Cl. July 31, 2012).



substantially justified.” Def.’©pp’'n 5. Defendant distinguishéhe errors in the procurement
that this Court identified as not relating to “théstancef the analysis that the VA conducted,
which Standard alleged was ‘flawed,” but ttecumentatiorof the VA'’s decisions to award to
certain lower-priced offerors.1d. at 7. Defendant argues thigt position was substantially
justified because DVA's “interpretation tife FAR’s documentation requirements was a
reasonable interpretation of thpplicable language” of FAR 15.308]. at 6. Defendant
explains that its interpreian was “based upon [its] reasonable understanding that, because
[FAR 15.308] only specifically references docurtieq benefits associated with higher-priced
proposals, the decision to awaeda lower-priced offeror alloveefor less extensive justifying
documentation.”ld. at 8.

In response, plaintiff highlightthe SSA'’s failure to adequdy explain why plaintiff's
proposal did not warrant itsigher price. Pl.’'s EAJA Mob-6. Specifically, plaintiff contends
that, because DVA failed to adequately documedtjastify the best-value determinations that
resulted in plaintiff's non-selection for avebin violation of FARR 15.308, the Government
cannot rightly claim that it was substantiallggified in defending the agency’s actiolal.

Plaintiff contends that “an agencwmlation of a regudtion creates aipso factoinference that
the violation was unreasonable.”.’®Reply to Def.’s Opp’n to Aplication for Att'y’s Fees and
Other Costs Pursuant to Equal Accesdustice Act (“Pl.’s Reply”) 5 (citingnfo. Scis. Corp.

88 Fed. Cl. at 629).

“The [G]overnment can establish that its position was substantially justified if it
demonstrates that it adopted a reasonable, alloeitrect, interpretation & particular statute or
regulation” Patrick, 668 F.3d at 1330 (emphasis addetl)Trahan v. Brady907 F.2d 1215,
1220 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (“Undoubtedly, there will bestances in which an agency might take a
position about its own statute or regulation, which, while incorrect, might appear correct to a
reasonable person. RAMCOR Servs. Grp., Ine. United States41 Fed. Cl. 264, 270-72
(1998) (finding the Government’s position substlly justified when the Government defended
an agency'’s failure to provide an adequatiimg in support of its dcision to override an
automatic stay under 31 U.S.C. § 3553(alfjd, 185 F.3d 1286 (Fed. Cir. 1999)‘Where,

> In Information Sciences Corgthe Court of Federal Claims ddeil that an agency’s violation
of a regulation is not reasonable and, theretbieGovernment cannot Bebstantially justified
for purposes of the EAJA. 86 Fed. Cl. at 284—86e court so found in the context of a motion
for fees following a bid protest wherein the Gowaent defended actions of an agency that
violated FAR 15.308 and the evaluativems of the solicithon at issue.ld. Specifically, the
court found that the relevaagency “violated FAR 15.101 and FAR 15.308 by failing to assign
adjectival ratings and impropgraccording equal weight to pg and non-price factors contrary
to the Solicitation’s requirementsld. at 275.

On reconsideration, the court elaborated odetssion that a violadh of a regulation is
not reasonable: “Reasonable agency action’ doesialate the law. Therefore, if an agency
violates the law, the agency is not acting in a reasonable marngr.’Scis. Corp.88 Fed. CI.
at 632. However, the court recognized tihat underlying case did not involve the
“interpretationof a regulation,’id. at 631 (emphasis added), wbas the underlying case here
involved precisely this—the agerisy{incorrect) interpretationral subsequent violation of FAR



however, the [G]Jovernment interpsea statute in a manner thatantrary to its plain language
and unsupported by its legislatikestory, it will prove difficult to establish substantial
justification.” Patrick, 668 F.3d at 1330-31.

In this case the Court must determine whethe agency’s erroneousterpretation of a
regulation, FAR 15.308, was reasonable and whéthexs reasonable for the Government to
defend DVA'’s interpretation. Here, the@t found that DVA wrongly interpreted FAR 15.308
and that, as a result, the SSA dot sufficiently document her $ievalue tradeoff analysis in
violation of the regulationStandard Commc’ns Incl01 Fed. CI. at 735-38. However, DVA’s
interpretation of FAR 15.308—tha was only required to prodé explanatory documentation
when a higher-priced proposal is selected evemwer priced proposal-sinot unreasonable.
See idat 736 (“Defendant is partially corraatits reading of FR 15.308—when selecting a
proposal that involves ‘additional cost,’ the ratade for the decision must be documented.”).
Although DVA overlooked the qualifying term “includingd., its position at the agency level
and before this Court did not clearly aftkthe history of FAR5.308, its plain languagsee
Patrick, 668 F.3d at 1330-31, or established precedertWashington v. Heck|éi56 F.2d
959, 962 (3d Cir. 1985) (“When the [G]overnmenégal position clearly offends established
precedent, however, its position cannot be salmbtsubstantially justified.™). Accordingly, the
Court finds that a reasonable person coultehaterpreted the regulation as did DV&ee
Pierce 487 U.S. at 566 n.2.

Furthermore, the agency’srers do not relate to theisstance of DVA'’s best-value
analyses.See Serco, Inc81 Fed. ClI. at 498 (“[I]t is conceilike that the SSA, in his own mind,
made such cost/benefit comparisons, but merdlydféo capture them on paper . . . . [T]hat too
would violate the FAR and its documentation requirementRAMCOR Servs. Grp., In&l
Fed. Cl. at 270-72. In fact, the Court foundttbecause DVA failed to provide sufficient
documentation, it could not “determine whether 86A engaged in an appropriate best-value
tradeoff analysis.”Standard Commc’ns Incl01 Fed. Cl. at 737. This distinguishable from
the court’s decision imformation Sciences Corgn which the court focused on the impropriety
of the agency’s tradeoff analysis itself, findingttkhe analysis constied a violation of both
FAR and the stated terms of the solicitati@®. Fed. Cl. at 284—-86. Here, the Court could not
determine the propriety of the analyses becawsewere not adequately documented as a result
of the agency’s erroneous inpeetation of the regulation.

Accordingly, it was reasonable, albeit inet, for DVA to believe it was in compliance
with FAR when it conducted amtbcumented its tradeoff analysdswas also reasonable for
the Government to defend the agency’s positioinduitigation. Therefore, the Court finds that
defendant’s position wasisstantially justified.

15.308,see also id(“In this case, the dispositivesue was whether [the agency’s] action
violated FAR regulations, not whether the agenaytsrpretation of the FR regulations at issue
was reasonable.”).

10



D. The Court Need Not Determine Whethee@al CircumstanceExist that Would
Make an Award Unjust

Because the Court finds that defendant stdsstantially justified in its position, the
Court need not reach whether special circuntgtamexist that would rka an award unjustSee
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A). In fact, defendant did exyplicitly refute plaintiff's contention that
no special circumstances exist wid it allege the presence of any special circumstances that
would make an award unjusEee Taucher v. Brown-Hruska96 F.3d 1168, 1173 (D.C. Cir.
2005) (“[T]he government has the burden of shngathat . . . special circumstances make an
award unjust.” (citingAir Transp. Ass’n of Can. v. Fed. Aviation Admitb6 F.3d 1329, 1332
(D.C. Cir. 1998))).

In view of the foregoing, defendant has cadlrits burden to shothat its position was
substantially justified. Accordingl plaintiff is not entitled tdees or expenses under the EAJA.

V. Plaintiff's Bill of Costs

On February 8, 2012, plaintiff filed alBof Costs and accompanying memorandum
requesting $12,640.00 in costs in diernative to its EAJA motionPl.’s Bill of Costs Mem. 2.
A prevailing part{ in a suit against the Government nmagover costs incurdein the litigation,
other than attorney’s fees, to the exteatmitted under 28 U.S.C. § 1920 by filing a Bill of
Costs with the Clerk of the Court. 28 U.S.C. § 2412(ajd@RCFC 54(d)(1). Section 1920
sets forth the followingaxable court costs:

(1) Fees of the clerk and marshal; (2) Feegrinted or electronically recorded
transcripts necessarily obtained for use in the case; (3)aRdatisbursements for
printing and witnesses; (4) Fees foeaylification and the costs of making
copies of any materials where the coies necessarily obtained for use in the
case; (5) Docket fees undercsen 1923 of this title; (6Compensation of court
appointed experts, compensation of intetprs, and salaries, fees, expenses, and
costs of special interptiagion services under gemn 1828 of this title.

28 U.S.C. § 1920.

These costs are to be awarded without reggavehether the Government’s position in the
litigation was substantially justified because 8 2&) requires only that a party be a “prevailing
party.” A judge or clerk of theourt may tax costs only if the cesire allowable and if they are
both reasonable and necessa®pler v. Waite989 F.2d 251, 255 (7th Cir. 1998)p0kK v.

United StatesNo. 98-525, 2005 WL 6142352, at *1e@dr Cl. Feb. 14, 2005) (citirfgoler, 989

® The size and financial eligibility requirementsaoprevailing party relevant to an application
for fees and expenses under the EAsk®e suprdart I11.B, are not relevant to a party’s Bill of
Costs. A party seeking an award of costs ugd&412(a) meets the definition of “prevailing
party,” and is thus entitled wosts, if it has been gradteome relief on the meritSee Neal &
Co, 121 F.3d at 685.

11



F.2d at 255). The requesting party has the buoflestablishing that threquested costs are
taxable and is obligated to provide clear doeatation that allows the court to determine

whether the costs were reasonalld necessary tbe litigation. In re Ricoh Cq.661 F.3d

1361, 1368 (Fed. Cir. 201100k 2005 WL 6142352, at *1. “A list of costs and expenses must
be adequately detailed, identifying the purpose of each expenditure and not ‘filled with generic
references . .. .”In re Ricoh Cq.661 F.3d at 1368 (citation omitted) (quotirgbi Constr. Co.

v. Sec'y of Labqr541 F.3d 407, 414 (D.C. Cir. 2008)) (citiegglish v. ColoDep't of Corr,

248 F.3d 1002, 1013 (10th Cir. 2001)).

Furthermore, a Bill of Costs must (1) be filed within thirty days after the entry of a final
and unappealable judgment, (2) be accomjpplloyean affidavit and memorandum setting forth
the grounds that support reimbursement of castg,(3) include documéation relevant to the
costs requested. RCFC 54(d)(1)(BY.defendant may object to some or all of a plaintiff's
requested costs RCFC 54(d)(1)(C)(i).

Plaintiff requests reimbursement for the fellog expenses inannection with this
litigation: fees of the clerk ($350.00), cepicosts ($1,771.16), fdnsle costs ($147.09),
telephone costs ($37.0PACER fees ($27.36), courier cog$45.15), travel costs ($68.15),
overtime fees ($2,760.00), and paralegal/law diegs ($7,434.00). Pl.’s Bill of Costs Mem. 2;
id. Ex. B, at 1.

A. Plaintiff's Fees of the Clerk Are Taxable

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1920(1), the Court may tax as cosiBrigdde paid to the
Clerk of the Court. Accordgly, $350.00 should be taxed as sastfavor of plaintiff and
against defendant.

B. Plaintiff's Photocopying Costs Are Not Taxable

In order to tax plaintiff's photocopying sts against the Govenent, the Court must
determine whether these expenses were leatbonable and necesstoythe litigation. See28
U.S.C. § 1920(4)Soler, 989 F.2d at 255C00k 2005 WL 6142352, at *1. Copying costs are
limited to “copies necessarily obtained for us¢hia case,” 28 U.S.C. § 1920(4), which include
“those costs incurred for copies of documengppred for the court’s consideration or for the
opposing party.”Vistein v. Am. Registigf Radiologic Technologistdlo. 1:05 CV 2441, 2010
WL 918081, at *8 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 10, 2010) (quotiRgn v. Liberty Dairy Cq.922 F. Supp.
48, 53 (W.D. Mich. 1996)) (internal quotation rke.omitted). Copies that are for the
convenience of the attorneys, such as multgplgies of documents, are not taxakléonelus v.
Tocodrian, Inc, 609 F. Supp. 2d 1328, 1335 (S.D. Fla. 20B8%g v. Sunrise Express, In237

"It is unclear whether defendant has objected yooarll of plaintiff's costs contained in its Bill
of Costs. Defendant states in a footnot ttandard did not itemize the $12,640.00 identified
in its Bill of Costs” and makes no other identifiabdéerences to plaintiff's Bill of Costs. Def.’s
Opp’n 11 n.3. In any event, the Court has consid#éregropriety of the taxable costs identified
by plaintiff.

12



F. Supp. 2d 962, 980 (N.D. Ind. 2002) (citidgroco, Inc. v. Am. Nat'| Bank & Trust Co. of
Chi., 38 F.3d 1429, 1441 (7th Cir. 1994)).

The moving party “must not only show thaetbosts claimed are recoverable, but must
also provide sufficient detail and sufficiediicumentation regardinfdse costs in order to
permit challenges by opposing counsel ar@hningful review by the Court.Vistein 2010 WL
918081, at *4 (citind-ee v. Am. Eagle Airlines, In@3 F. Supp. 2d 1322, 1335 (S.D. Fla.
2000)). “As the prevailing party alone knows thepose of the copies, it cannot simply make
unsubstantiated claims that copies of the documents were neceddanetfus 609 F. Supp. 2d
at 1335 (citingHelms v. Wal-Mart Stores, In&08 F. Supp. 1568, 1570 (N.D. Ga. 1992)). “The
absence of entries describing what documents wiotocopied, and for what purpose, prohibits
the Court from weighing in on the necessitytte# photocopying and exemplification charges.”
Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Burnham Mortg., Inblo. 03 C 6508, 2008 WL 4534162, at *1 (N.D.
lll. Oct. 3, 2008).

Here, the contents and use of the photocdpieshich plaintiff seeks costs are unknown
because plaintiff failed to provide adequatewtoentation to demonstrate the nature and purpose
of the copies.SeePl.’s Bill of Costs Mem. Ex. B. Simyp] plaintiff did not provide information
that would allow the Court to ascertain wheatthe requested costs are reimbursable.
Accordingly, the Court cannot award pitif its requesteghhotocopying costs.

C. Plaintiffs Remaining Costs Are Not Taxable

Plaintiff's other requested costs are not reimbursable under 28 U.S.C. § 2412(a) because
they are not specifically authped by the language of § 1920. Section 1920 only contains six
categories of taxable costs, and courts cannotcheasts outside the spacitategories set forth
in the statute.See28 U.S.C. § 1920Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd32 S. Ct. 1997, 2001—
02 (2012) (noting the narrow scope of tabeacosts authorized by 28 U.S.C. § 19ZXawford
Fitting Co. v. J.T. Gibbons, Ina182 U.S. 437, 445 (1987) (holding that “absent explicit
statutory or contractual authpaition . . . federal courts areund by the limitations set out in 28
U.S.C. § 1821 and § 19203uperseded by statute on other groyr€isil Rights Act of 1991,
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1071 (¢l at 42 U.S.C. § 1988(c)pummit Tech., Inc. v.
Nidek Co, 435 F.3d 1371, 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2006) (stating éhaburt’s discretion is limited to
awarding costs that are withine scope of 8§ 1920). Altholighis court has “awarded
administrative expenses and costs such a'sg¢bevery of copying, delivery services, travel,
research services, telephone, and postage essigll as other expenses routinely incurred by
attorneys, assuming they are documented andmabl/ necessary to prosecution of the claim,
such expenses were awarded pursuant to § 2412(d)(1)(A), not 88 2412(a) anHd®Zlribe
v. United Statesh5 Fed. CI. 81, 100 (2002) (citiiyC. Constr. Co. v. United Statd® Fed. Cl.
57, 63-64 (1998)kee Neal & Cq.121 F.3d at 686 (“Read taper, sections 2412(a)(1) and
2412(d)(1)(A) clearly treat costs differently frdees. These provisisrcreate a distinct, though
not unreasonable, trade-off.Bennett v. Dep’t of the Nay§99 F.2d 1140, 1143-44 (Fed. Cir.
1983) (“It . . . seems evident that when Casgrenacted the EAJA it considered costs and
attorney fees to be distincbncepts, and that costs and exqes are not synonymous but are
words of art.”). Therefore, the requested gearfor “overtime fees” and “Paralegal/Law Clerk
Fees,”’seePl.’s Bill of Costs Mem. 2, cannot be amded because they are not taxable costs
recognized by § 1920.

13



Moreover, the requested charges for counwil, telephone, and facsimile costs are not
taxable. See28 U.S.C. § 19205 & L Oll, Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. CdNo. 07-CV-01883-MCE-
KJM, 2010 WL 490902, at *1 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 20¢@ommunications chges like courier,
mail, telephone, telex and fax costs cannot be taxed.” (&ifigadl v. Cent. Bank of Jordan
163 F.R.D. 389, 390 (D.D.C. 1995))). Likewises ttourt cannot tax castaissociated with
PACER or electronic researchee Huntsville Golf Dev.,dnv. Brindley Constr. CoNo.
1-08-00006, 2011 WL 4960421, at *4 (M.D. TenntA@, 2011) (noting that PACER charges
are not taxable under § 1920pria v. Class Action Servs., LL.261 F.R.D. 678, 686 (S.D. Fla.
2009) (stating that costs for general copying, potarized legal research, PACER, and in-house
and outsourced photocopies, among othsts;@re not recovable under 8 1920Freedom
Mortg. Corp, 2008 WL 4534162, at *1 (“[Clomputeed research costseaattorney’s fees and
not recoverable under a bill of costs.”). Man the court award costs for taxi farderigan v.
Liberty Life Assurance Co. of Bpslo. 2009-11087-RBC, 2012 WL 859593, at *2 (D. Mass.
Mar. 15, 2012) (“The requested costs for messesgy®ice, airfare, pamg and taxis do not fall
within the strictures of § 1928nd, accordingly, may not be recouped as costs of the action.”).
Therefore, the Court concludes that § 1920 da¢permit the Court to award plaintiff its
remaining requested costs.

CONCLUSION

For the reasons set forth above, plaintifigtion for attorney’s fees and expenses
pursuant to the EAJA BENIED. Plaintiff's Bill of Costs iSGRANTED IN PART and
DENIED IN PART . The Clerk is directed to tax &g in the amount of $350.00 in favor of
plaintiff and against defendant.

This Opinion and Order is being filed undealseThe Court has takehis step because
the parties to this application for feesdaexpenses filed their briefs under sea¢edocket
entries 78, 79, 82, and 83. The CARDERS the Government and &tdard Communications,
Inc., to file byFriday, August 10, 2012 a joint status report stag whether either of them
objects to the unsealing of this i@n and Order and of the bfseidentified above prior to
publication of this Opinion and Order. The Isafgir any such objection shall be stated with
specificity in the joint status report.

IT IS SO ORDERED.
s/ George W. Miller

GEORGE W. MILLER
Judge

14



